
Jan Władysław (John Ladislaus or Ladislas or Ladislaw) Pawlicki, M.D. 
 
Born 26 December 1831 or -32, Lachowee [sic] 
Lachowce or Lachowcy, Wołyn, POLAND 
Ostróg county (powiat ostrogski; Ostróg nad Horyniem; Ostróg on Horyń) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
  

Ostróg, now Ostroh, Ukraine 

http://www.mapywig.org/m/WIG_maps/series/100K_300dpi/P49_S43_TEOFIPOL_300dpi.jpg 



   
 
From Prof. Richard Sokoloski: 

 
The present-day Ukrainian pronunciation of the town is:  Bilohiria. 



 

  
Godfather of Thaddeus E. Pawlicki, born 1874 = Rudolf Korwin Piotrowski  
Dąbrowski, Stanisław.  “Pan Zagłoba W Kalifornii.”  London:  Wiadomości Tygodnik Number 25 (1525).  June 
22, 1975, Page 2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



Education:  Zhytomyr or Zitomir, etc. &  Kiev    

Russian-occupied Poland   

 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                Sw.Włodzimierz, Kiev, Russia, 1855 
 
 
1856 
Durkan J. M. clerk, Tehama House. Durkan Patrick, laborer, U. S. Appraiser's office. 
 
1859 
Durkan Edward, produce, dwl with Patrick. Durkan. Durkan John M. book-keeper, Tehama House. 
Durkan Patrick, laborer, appraiser's department 
 
1860:  Lived on Howard Street in San Francisco 
Ellen (Helen) Durkin, future wife of Pawlicki, living with her brothers Patrick and Edmund 

 
 
 
36589 Władysław Pawlicki 
Opis: ppor., odzn. Krzyżem Niepodległości z mieczami za udział w Powstaniu 1863 
źródło: ŻN, za: Monitor Polski 260/1930 
With the Cross of Independence with swords for participation in the 1863 Uprising 
 
Possibly a different person  
 
1862 ?:  First saw SF (from obituary), but newspaper lists his arrival as 1863 (see below) 

  Russian ship, Rynda  



1863  Pawlicki arrived in San Francisco on the Russian ship, Rynda 

   

 
Patrick, Edward and Ellen Durkin lived on 526 Tehama in San Francisco in 1863 

     
 
Dr. L.P. (Ladislaus Pawlicki) wrote: 
Daily Alta California 8 February 1865 
 

   
 

Rear Admiral Andrei Alexandrovich Popov 

Present-day BANK OF CALIFORNIA, successor to William Ralston's Bank of 
California erected in 1866 on the site of the TEHAMA HOUSE, one of the Gold 
Rush era's finest hotels 



   
 
1864:  Office on 744 Washington St., San Francisco 

   
 
1865:  Office on 617 Commercial; Dwelling:  Brooklyn Hotel 

    
 

 
 

 
 
1866 

  Attending physician of the St. Vincent de Paul (SVDP) infirmary 
 
  

Brooklyn Hotel 



1867:  646 Market Street 

   
 
1868 

 
 
1869:  Naturalized 17 November 1869 

  
 
Edward and Patrick Durkin, brothers of Ellen Durkin, in 1869 

 

  
Witnesses:  Captain Casimir (Kazimierz) Bielawski and John Heald, M.D. 
 

 
 
1870  Office and residence, 606 or 666 or 646 Market St. 

  
 

 
John Ladislaus Pawlicki, living with 2 other physicians (Henry Behr and Arthur Zuckhind) 
 

 
 
32  63   60  Pawlicki       Jno.           32   M    W    Doctor                   750       Poland   



1870 Ellen Durkin living with her brother, Patrick and his family:  527 Tehama 

 
 
1871  Ellen M. Durkin married Ladislaus Pawlicki at St. Mary’s Cathedral (Rev. Gibney or Gilroy) 

  

 

 
 

 
 
1872 

 
                                                                                         

 Birth of Casimir Pawlicki 
 
1873 

  Marcel Pietrzycki, MD  



 
Abt. 1874:  Birth of Thaddeus Pawlicki (Windsor House, 5th and Market) 
 

 
Godfather of Thaddeus E. Pawlicki, born 1874 = Rudolf Korwin Piotrowski  
 

 
 
 

  Medical Benevolent Society 
 
1875 

   
 

 



 
 
1876:  35 Post Street; Residence:  905 Market Street 

 
 

 

    
 

 
 

from Modjeska, Memories & Impressions 
 
Henryk Sienkiewicz lived with Pawlicki for several months  
 



  
 

  1210 Howard St., San Francisco 
 
Anne Durkin, wife of Patrick, died in 1876 

 
 

 
 
1877:  35 Bush Street 

                   
 

 Edward, Edward Jr., James, John, and Patrick Durkin on 1210 Howard 

 
 

Dr. L. Pawlicki, 14 April 1877 in SF elected Pres. of Assoc. of Poles in Calif. 
 
1878 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Anna (Anusia) Kraszkiewicz  (babysitter/servant) lived with Pawlicki in 1878  

Beth Holmgrem, Starring Madame Modjeska 
 



  
 

 
 

 
 
 
1879 

 
 



 
 
1880 (700 Sutter Street) (Edward Durkin was Ellen’s brother)  WITH Anusia Kraszkiewicz 

 
Ladislaus, Ellen, Casimir, and Thaddeus, with Ellen’s brother Edward 
 
Anna (Anusia or Hanusia) Kraszkiewicz  (babysitter/servant; arrived in the USA with Helena 
Modjeska in 1876; see 1876 manifest below); lived with Pawlicki in 1880.  She married in 
(approximately) 1884 and had a child in 1885 (source: letter from Bednawski to Helena Modjeska) 
http://www.PolishClubSF.org/27BednawskiToKarol.pdf 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 
1210 (1214?) Howard Street, 1880   Patrick Durkin family 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
1881 

 
 



 
 
Edward and Patrick were in business together; Edward was living with the Pawlickis on Sutter St. 

 
 

 
 
1882 (1235 MARKET STREET)  Residence:  700 Sutter Street 

  
 

 
 

 



 

 
 
1883 

   
 

  
 

 
 
Sisters of the Holy Family (see next page) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 
St. Francis Day Home, Holy Family Sisters 

  



 
 
  



1884 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Death of Patrick Durkin (brother of Ellen M. Durkin Pawlicki) in 1884 
 

 
 
1885 

 
 

 
 
1886  Lived on 700 Sutter St. (voter registration) 

   

 
 
1887 

   

To Hibernia Savings 

Dr. & Mrs. Pawlicki & Miss Durkin 



 
1888 (1241-1/2 MARKET STREET) 

 
 

 
 
1889 

 
 

  Mary Durkin, niece of Dr. and Mrs. Pawlicki 
 
27 Jan 1889:  Pawlicki and Modjeska 

 
 
1890 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
  



1891 Pawlicki visit to Strentzel and Mrs. Muir 

 
 

   
 
 

 
 
1892 

    
 

 
 

 
 
 

Medical Benevolent Society 



1893 

   
 

 
 

 
 

  1119 Van Ness Ave 
Courtesy of Roman Włodek (Jagiellonian Library, Kraków) 
 
1894  Modjeska 

   Poniatowski 
 

 



   
 

  
 

  
Courtesy of Roman Włodek (Jagiellonian Library, Kraków) 
 

 Kuryer Lwowski (Lemberger Courier), 14. Juni 1894 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 

   
 

Kuryer Lwowski (Lemberger Courier) 14. Juni 1894 
 
  



1895 

  Vichy Springs vacation (Pawlicki & Bielawski) 
 

    
 

 
 
1896 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
1897:  1119 Van Ness Avenue 

 
 
1899:  Modjeska and Pawlicki 

 
 
  



1900 (1119 Van Ness Ave.) 

 
John L., Ellen, Casimir, Thaddeus 

 
 

  Ellen was born in Ireland.  JL Pawlicki was born in Russian-occupied PL 
 

 
 

 
 
1901   Marie Lynch, daughter of John Lynch 

   
 

 
SEMBRICH SINGS IN "BARBER OF SEVILLE" TO AN AUDIENCE THAT FILLS OPERA-HOUSE  
 

  



1902 
ATTORNEY T. E. PAWLICKI ; IS HELD TJP AND ROBBED 
Three Highwaymen Commit Crime 
at Corner of Van Ness Avenue and Post Street. 
Attorney T. E'. Pawlicki, residing at 1119 "Van Ness avenue, was held up by three highwaymen at 10:30 o'clock last night at the corner 
of Van Ness avenue and Post street. The victim of the robbers was on his way home and when he approached Post street he saw three 
men standing on the corner, near a building that Is being Improved. 
"I did not think anything was wrong:, said Attorney Pawlicki, "until the men came close to me. Then one of them, told me to .throw up 
my hands. He pointed a pistol at me and covered my eyes with his hand. I felt the muzzle of another pistol behind my ear. I told the 
men that I had nothing of value outside of a few dollars change. They took my money and searched me for jewelry, but I never wear 
any. The men warned me to keep quiet and hurried up Post street and I lost sight of them. I think they got away In a buggy. My brother 
telephoned to the police when I got home. Attorney Pawlicki gave a good description of the robbers and the police hope to have the 
criminals behind bars without delay.  
 
1903:  Tobin – Glynn wedding  

            1904                    
 
John Muir's Personal Library | University of the Pacific 
https://www.pacific.edu/university-libraries/.../john-muir-personal-library 
1903, 1, Inscribed with Mrs. L. Pawlicki's compliments to Mrs. John Muir. 
 
 

               
 
                                                                                                                    
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                                                  
 

Josephine Junosza portraits of Ladislaus and Ellen 
Pawlicki.  Studio:  519 Van Ness Ave., San Francisco, 1904 

18 October 1904, San Francisco Chronicle:  PAINTINGS OF DR. AND MRS. PAWLICKI 



 
1905 

     
 
 
1906:  Josephine Junosza  
(after Bielawski died in 1905, Junosza moved to Pawlicki’s house) 

    
 
Pawlicki described the 1906 fire and earthquake to Helena Modjeska:  
http://www.PolishClubSF.org/31PawlickiToModjeska.pdf 
 
1907 

   
 
1908   Death of Ellen M. Durkin Pawlicki 

 
 
 

  
 

 
 

 
  

Pawlicki letter to Count Bodzenta Chłapowski 
http://www.PolishClubSF.org/28PawlickiToKarol.pdf;  
 
Pawlicki letter to Helena Modjeska (RE Bednawski) 
http://www.PolishClubSF.org/29PawlickiToModjeska.pdf;   
 
Pawlicki letter to Bodzenta 
http://www.PolishClubSF.org/30PawlickiToBozenta.pdf;  
 
Pawlicki letter to Modjeska 
http://www.PolishClubSF.org/31PawlickiToModjeska.pdf; 
\



 
 
 

   
 

 
 
1909 

 
 
Pawlicki letter to Karol Chłapowski:  http://www.PolishClubSF.org/32PawlickiToKarol.pdf  
 
1910 (1100 O’Farrell St) 

 
 

  
 

 
 
1911  The American Catholic 
 
 
 
 
SEE NEXT PAGE 

Humboldt Bank Bldg. 



                                                                        
  



 
  

  
 
 
1912  Death of Dr. Pawlicki’s brother-in-law, John M. Durkin 

 
 
  



1913  Death of Dr. Pawlicki’s brother-in-law, Edward Durkin, Born about 1828 

  
 
1916 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1917  (2396 Pacific Avenue) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
1918 
As he prepared to leave for action in France, [Francis] Fronczak speculated about his future in private 
correspondence with friends and colleagues. In a letter to Dr. Ladislaus Pawlicki in San Francisco, he 
broke the news: You will be interested to know that I have been appointed a member of the Polish 
Committee in Paris . . . and at a very early day will cross the Atlantic and run the gauntlet of the U-
boats in fulfillment of my appointment. Were it not for the conditions in Russia, I should have gone to 
Paris by way of San Francisco and Japan, and incidentally visited you, all of which would have been 
a great pleasure to me, and which I regret very, very much I cannot do. I do not know how long I will 
be on the Western Front in France, nor can I give you any further details at the present time. 
 
Letter from Francis Fronczak to Dr. L[adislaus] Pawlicki, 13 March 1918, Box 47, Folder 3, Fronczak 
Papers, 1894-1947. 
 
http://tpnprzem.pro-linuxpl.com/tpn/container/rp---pdf/Historia-tom5-1.pdf?noc=1578412057 
  



 
 
 
 
 

One of the most famous rendezvous of the Republican politicians 
in the earlier days was Phil McGovern’s saloon, on the northeast 
corner of Market and Kearny streets where now stands The  
San Francisco Chronicle building. It was there that Brady and  
Mannix and Jim Gannon had their headquarters.  
 
Over McGovern’s there were offices, and among those having  
offices there was Dr. Ladislaus Pawlicki, a Polish physician who 
had fought against the allied British, French and Turkish forces 
in the Crimea and then came across the Atlantic and so on to the 
shores of the beckoning Golden West.  
 
The Crimean war ended with the fall of Sebastopol in the later  
Fifties — a very long time ago. But the gallant old veteran of  
its horrors and hardships still survives as a resident of  
San Francisco and the father of two prominent San Franciscans.  
 
He resided for many years at the Razetk (Rasette? Rassette?)  
House, which then stood just across the street on the south-  
west corner of Kearny street and St. Mark’s place,  
subsequently known as Morton street, and now as Manila avenue,  
which runs from Kearny street to Union Square. In that hotel  
Dr. Casimir F. Pawlicki was born forty-seven years ago.  
His brother, Attorney Thaddeus E Pawlicki, was born at the  
Windsor House, which used to be over Curtin’s dry goods  
store at Fifth and Market streets.  



Dr. Ladislas Pawlicki, father of Dr. C.F.  

Pawlicki and Attorney T. E. Pawlicki who still  

flourishes at a ripe old age, though long since  

retired from practice, at one period had his  

offices there. So had Dr. Herman Behr, the gen-  

ial Bohemian, who wrote "The Hoot of the Owl."  

San Francisco's thoroughfares 
 
 
 
 
 
SEE NEXT PAGE  



Photo of Ladislaus Pawlicki, M.D., 
from:  A History of the California 

Academy of Medicine 1870 to 
1930 by J. Marion Read, 
published in 1930 by the 

California Academy of Medicine 

1920:    2396 Pacific Ave., SF 

 
 

 
 
1921 

  Pawlicki ???  
 
Died 10 December 1923 

    
2396 Pacific Ave., S.F. 

                                         
Casimir and Thaddeus never married 

Photo of Casimir Pawlicki, M.D., 
son of Ladislaus Pawlicki, M.D.; 

courtesy of:  F. Kowalkowski, 
San Francisco 
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Casimir Francis Pawlicki 1938 



 
 
Thaddeus Edward Pawlicki, 1958 

 
 

 
 



 
 
The Imperial University of St. Vladimir benefited from assets transferred from Vilnius University, which 
was closed in the aftermath of the November Uprising of 1831.  The first 62 students started their 
studies at the university in 1834, in its one faculty, the Faculty of Philosophy, which had two 
Departments: The Department of History and Philology and The Department of Physics and 
Mathematics. There were new additions to the original department in 1835 and 1847: the Faculty of 
Law and the Faculty of Medicine. 
 

 
 

 
 
 



 

Margaret Durkin married 
Patrick Lenahan (both 
were from Co. Mayo, 
Ireland).  Margaret’s 
sister, Ellen, married L. 
Pawlicki.  Brothers 
Edward, Patrick and 
John M. Durkin died in 
San Francisco. 



 



 
 
SEE NEXT PAGE 



 



 



Durken, Ellen ... died in 1889 ... age 45 ... 1889D-1481 
Durkin, Andrew ... died in 1891 ... age 32 ... 1891D-1904 
Durkin, Andrew ... married in 1884 to Gaynor, Amanda ... 1884M-1262 
Durkin, Anne ... died in 1876 ... age 45 ... 1876D-1038 
Durkin, Annie ... died in 1885 ... age 17 ... 1885D-1298 
Durkin, Ellen M. ... married in 1871 to Pawlicki, L., Dr. ... 1871M-497 
Durkin, Hugh ... died in 1883 ... age 21 ... 1883D-1311 
Durkin, James ... died in 1900 ... age -- ... SF1900-3022 
Durkin, James Hilary ... died in ---- ... age -- (mass) ... SF1896-3007 
Durkin, James Hillary ... died in 1895 ... age 24 ... SF1895-3073 
Durkin, Joseph Harold ... died in 1900 ... age 4 ... SF1900-3023 
Durkin, Joseph T. (32) ... marr. lic. in 1900 to King, Mary (25) ... SF1900-3024 
Durkin, Margaret ... died in 1882 ... age 50 ... 1882D-1304 
Durkin, Michael ... died in 1884 ... age -- ... 1884D-1398 
Durkin, Patrick ... died in 1884 ... age 61 ... 1884D-1399 
Durkin, Thomas ... died in 1881 ... age -- ... 1881D-1122 
Durkin, dau of A.J. ... born in 1888 ... 1888B-541 
Durkin, dau of Andrew J. ... born in 1886 ... 1886B-509 
Durkin, dau of Edward ... born in 1893 ... 1893B-568 
Durkin, dau of John ... born in 1884 ... 1884B-818 
Durkin, son of Ed ... born in 1897 ... SF1897-3066 
Durkin, son of John ... born in 1885 ... 1885B-569 
 

 
 

  



  
 Ladlislas Pawlicki  

• Birth 26 Dec 1831 Volyns'ka, Ukraine  
• Death 13 Dec 1923 San Francisco,  
• San Francisco County, California, USA  
• Burial Holy Cross Catholic Cemetery Colma,  
• San Mateo County, California, USA  
• Plot Section B, Row 14, area 14, gr 7  
• Memorial ID 105132805  Casimir Pawlicki  
• Birth 20 Oct 1872 in San Francisco 
• Death 7 Jan 1938  
• Burial Holy Cross Catholic Cemetery Colma, San Mateo County, California, USA  
• Plot B  
• Memorial ID 112525853  Thadeus E Pawlicki  

31 May 1874, male child born to Ladislaus Pawlicki (Thaddeus)
 

• Birth 1 Jan 1878 San Francisco, San Francisco County, California, USA  
• Death 3 Jan 1958 San Francisco, San Francisco County, California, USA  
• Burial Holy Cross Catholic Cemetery Colma, San Mateo County, California, USA  
• Plot B  
• Memorial ID 112525854  

 
  



 
 

 
 
https://www.google.com/books/edition/THE_HOLY_FAMILY_SISTERS_OF_SAN_FRANCISCO/tCLRc-
7vSKIC?hl=en&gbpv=1&bsq=%22The%20Holy%20Family%20Sisters%20of%20San%20Francisco%22 
 
 

 
 
 

 



 
 
Pawlicki secured the services of Madame Helena Modjeska on behalf of the Holy Family Sisters 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  
  



http://www.californiaart.com/PSCAIndex1to10DEF.html 
 
Publications in [Southern] California Art, vols. 1- 12 
 
VOLUME 7 -- by Ellen Halteman 

SFAA 1 - 356 -- San Francisco Art Association, Exhibition Index (1872-1915) 
 
Ellen Halteman [Schwartz] is librarian at the California State Railroad Museum, Sacramento.  Her interest 
lies in Northern California art before 1915 and to this end she has authored bibliographies of art books and 
catalogues published before that date and has indexed several of the most important art exhibitions held 
annually in northern California before then.  

 
DeJunosza [or Junosza], I. [or J.], Mme, artist      7-I-SFAA-142 
 
 
Pawlicki, L., Dr. ... married in 1871 to Durkin, Ellen M. ... 1871M-1397 
Pawlicki, son of Dr. C. ... born in 1872 ... 1872B-1270 
Pawlicki, son of Dr. L. ... born in 1874 ... 1874B-1006 
 

 
 
In July, Madame Monique Gauche-Pstrokonski, granddaughter of Josephine 
Junosza, artist who painted the church painting, came to Chabreloche in the footsteps 
of her grandmother and her father, Stanislas Pstrokonski, whose burial is at the 
cemetery of Chabreloche. A wine reception was organized by the town hall. 
Documents on Ms. Junosza have been discovered, including a photo taken at the 
Louvre Museum, where she is seen copying a painting when she was 85 years old. 
 
 
 
 
 



June 29, 2017 
 
After restoration, a copy of a work by Titian was installed on one of the walls of the church 

The church of Chabreloche has recently housed a beautiful painting, a mastered and freshly restored copy of a work 
by Titian, exhibited in the Louvre. 
It was hidden in the shadows and served as a partition under the staircase leading to the bell tower. Here it is now 
brought to light on one of the walls of the Chabreloche church. In front of an attentive audience gathered for the 
inauguration, the city councilor Mireille Carton told last week the beautiful story of the painting The Transport of 
Christ to the tomb . 

Let's be clear right away: this is a copy. The original, signed Le Titien, is in the Louvre, in the same room as La 
Joconde . But the copy is very well made ?? thanks in particular to quality catering. 

Let us return to the staircase which leads to the bell tower. "It was a friend, Agnès Dupuy, a painting restorer in 
Ambert, who noticed it," says Mireille Carton. She offered to restore it. We discussed it with Mayor Christian 
Genest and we came to an agreement. This would enhance our little church, which dates only from the second half 
of the XIX th century and where there is little furniture. " 

The financing of the project was completed thanks to private donations and the benefits of concerts given by pianist 
Laurent Martin. 

The artist painter owned a house in Celles Agnès Dupuy took charge of the restoration of the canvas and the 
frame. She discovered that the painting was signed J. Junosza. J like Joséphine. Mireille Carton led the 
investigation: “We found that this woman painter had had a house built in Les Hommades, in Celles-sur-
Durolle. It is still called “la maison de la Génosa” even if it was sold in the 1950s ”. 

The research carried out by the two women revealed that Joséphine de Junosza, born in Warsaw, was known to 
have made copies of paintings at the Louvre museum at the beginning of the last century. Her son Stanislas lived 
in Chabreloche, in the former gendarmerie. "He was in charge of the cinema, he painted and it was he who 
made the sets for the amateur theater troupe", specifies Mireille Carton. 

If the chosen one, passionate about art, found a certain amount of information on the painter, she could not solve 
the mystery of the painting. How did he end up in the church? Was it an order? Has it been offered? 

Other questions concern the frame, which has also been restored. It is a Mouth, a renowned signature in the art 
world. There again, the link with Chabreloche emerged thanks to the investigation of Mireille Carton and Agnès 
Dupuy. 

“Émile Bouche, son of the painter Georges Bouche and Émilie Charmy, owners of a house in Marnat, had set up an 
annex of his frame manufacturing company in Chabreloche at the time of the Second World War”. Did Bouche and 
la Génosa know each other? Certainly. But how did they come to work together on Transporting Christ to the 
Tomb ? "It's a real police investigation", laughs Mireille Carton, still awaiting testimonies that can help her clarify the 
last gray areas. 

One year of work 

The restoration of the painting, (of which here is a detail) took a year of work from Ambertoise Agnès Dupuy. There 
were notably repaints on the canvas, which had to be removed, and some pieces of the frame were peeling 
off. Today, even if it is clearer than the original, the copy has regained all its brilliance. 

 

SEE:   http://www.PolishClubSF.org/JosephineJunosza.pdf 

 

 
 


